

No. 99-391

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBIN FREE AND RENEE FREE,
Petitioners,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, et al.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 1367 CON- FERS SUPPLEMENTAL FEDERAL JU- RISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS OF UNNAMED CLASS MEMBERS | 6 |
| II. ALLOWING THE REMOVAL OF STATE COURT CLASS ACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIES WITH DIVERSE CITIZENSHIP IS A SENSIBLE POLICY RESULT | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Carson v. Weiss</i> , 972 S.W.2d 933 (Ark. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... | 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. Clark Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Eaton v. Unified School District No. 1</i> , 595 P.2d 183 (Ariz. 1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)..... | 5, 17 |
| <i>Gardner v. Newsome Chevrolet-Buick, Inc.</i> , 404 S.E.2d 200 (S.C. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. of America Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 921 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Knowles v. Standard Savings & Loan Association</i> , 261 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>National Passenger Railroad Corp. v. National Association of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonso-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)..... | 11 |
| <i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)..... | 17, 29 |
| <i>Testa v. City of Providence</i> , 572 A.2d 1336 (R.I. 1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tuley v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 843 P.2d 248 (Kan. 1992)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 484 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1971)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)..... | 11, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)..... | passim |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332..... | 3, 5, 8, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 23 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| 145 Cong. Rec. H8594-95 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1999).... | 20, 28 |
| 145 Cong. Rec. H8564 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1999)..... | 24 |
| 145 Cong. Rec. H8569 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Class Action Lawsuits: Examining Victim Compensation and Attorneys' Fees, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Court of the Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> , 104th Cong. (Oct. 30, 1997)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| H.R. 1875, 106th Cong. (1999)..... | 20, 28 |
| H.R. Rep. 106-320 (1999)..... | 20, 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860..... | 18 |
| <i>H.R. 1875, The Interstate Class Action Jurisdiction Act of 1999, Hearing before the House Comm. on the Judiciary (July 21, 1999) (statement of Hon. Griffin Bell)</i> | 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property of the Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 3789, 105th Cong. 8 (June 18, 1998) (testimony of Sheila Birnbaum, Esq.)</i> | 22, 23 |
| <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and the Courts of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (March 5, 1998)</i> | 24, 25 |
| Report to the Federal Courts Study Committee of the Subcommittee on the Federal Courts and Their Relation to the States (Mar. 12, 1990), <i>reprinted in Federal Courts Study Committee, 1 Working Papers and Subcommittee Reports 1 (1990)</i> | 19 |
| S. 353, 106th Cong. (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>S. 353: "The Class Action Fairness Act of 1999," Hearing before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 106th Cong. (May 4, 1999) (statement of John P. Frank)</i> | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Exec. Summary, RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Class Action Dilemmas</i> 7 (1999) | 2, 21, 22 |
| Christopher M. Fairman, <i>Abdication to Academia: The Case of the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 1367, 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 157 (1994) | 19 |
| D. Hensler, Preliminary Report of the RAND Study of Class Action Litigation (May 1, 1997) | 24 |
| <i>Insurance Company to Halt Use of Cheaper Auto Parts</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Nov. 7, 1999, at 13 | 27 |
| Davan Majaraj, <i>Judge Hits State Farm in Parts Case</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 9, 1999, at C-1 | 27 |
| Roger Manor, <i>State Farm Liability Jumps to \$1.1 Billion</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Oct. 9, 1999, at 1 | 27 |
| James E. Pfander, <i>Supplemental Jurisdiction and Section 1367: The Case for a Sympathetic Textualism</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 109 (1999) | 16 |
| Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>1367 and All That: Recodifying Federal Supplemental Jurisdiction</i> , 74 Ind. L.J. 53 (1998) | 12 |
| Matthew L. Wald, <i>Suit Against Auto Insurer Could Affect Nearly All Drivers</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 1998, at 29 | 26 |
| 14B Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 3704 (3d ed. 1998) | 27 |
